

Daniel P. Wolf, Executive Secretary

## NOTICE OF COMMENT PERIOD ON THE TRIMONT WIND I PROJECT SITE PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION AND APRIL 3 SUPPLEMENTAL FILING

Issued: *April 5, 2018* 

In the Matter of the Site Permit Amendment Application for Repowering the Trimont Wind I Project in Martin and Jackson Counties

Public Utilities Commission (Commission) Docket Number: IP6907/WS-13-258

**Comment Period:** Initial comment period closes April 16, 2018 at 4:30pm

Reply comment period closes April 23, 2018 at 4:30pm

## **Topic(s) Open for Comment:**

- Should the Commission approve the requested site permit amendments relating to the proposed project changes, including: turbine diameter, output, nameplate capacity, expiration date, and permit term?
- Should the Commission approve the modified setbacks as further discussed in the supplemental comments filed by Trimont Wind I, LLC on April 3, 2018?
- Are there other issues or concerns related to this matter?

**Background:** Trimont Wind I, LLC (Trimont Wind) is a subsidiary of Avangrid Renewables, LLC. Trimont Wind currently operates an existing 100.5 megawatt (MW) wind energy generation facility located in Martin and Jackson counties. The project was issued a site permit in 2004, and it is set to expire on June 30, 2034.

Trimont Wind has submitted an application to the Commission to retrofit the existing wind turbines with no changes to the turbine locations, turbine towers, meteorological towers, or underground electrical collection system outside of the substation. To make the project alterations, Trimont Wind is requesting the following site permit modifications to allow for the construction of the retrofits:

- Increase the rotor diameter of all turbines from 77 meters (m) to 91m;
- Increase the output of each turbine from 1.5 to 1.6 MW;
- Increase the nameplate capacity of the facility from 100.5 to 107.2 MW;
- Extend the permit expiration date to restart the 30-year permit term; and,
- Adjust the permitted project (wind access buffer) setbacks to lessen the distance between the tip of the rotors and adjacent property lines.

Following comments received by the Department of Commerce Energy Environmental Review and Analysis unit, Trimont Wind filed supplemental comments providing further information on its

request for the Commission to approve less than a 3x5 rotor diameter setback from adjacent property boundaries.

**Filing Requirements:** Utilities, telecommunications carriers, official parties, and state agencies are **required** to file documents using the Commission's electronic filing system (eFiling). All parties, participants and interested persons are encouraged to use eFiling: <a href="mailto:mn.gov/puc">mn.gov/puc</a>, select *eFiling*, and follow the prompts.

**Submit Public Comments**: Visit mn.gov/puc, select *Speak Up!* to find this docket, and add your comments to the discussion or email your comments to publicadvisor.puc@state.mn.us.

**Full Case Record**: See all documents filed in this docket via the Commission's website at mn.gov/puc, select *Search eDockets*, enter the year (13) and the docket number (258), select *Search*.

**Subscribe** to receive email notification when new documents are filed in this docket at mn.gov/puc, select *Subscribe*, or click <u>HERE</u> and follow the prompts.

**Questions about this docket or Commission process and procedure?** Contact Commission staff, Tricia DeBleeckere, at <a href="mailto:tricia.debleeckere@state.mn.us">tricia.debleeckere@state.mn.us</a> or 651-201-2254 or Charley Bruce, Public Advisor, at (651) 201-2251, <a href="mailto:publicadvisor.puc@state.mn.us">publicadvisor.puc@state.mn.us</a>.

**Change your mailing preferences:** Email <u>docketing.puc@state.mn.us</u> or call Jamie Eschbach at 651-201-2204.

To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651.296.0406 (voice). Persons with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred Telecommunications Relay Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.